## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-024**

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT (MOA) ENTERED INTO BY THE CITY MAYOR HON. ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY (DTI), SOCIAL SECURITY SYSTEM (SSS), HOME DEVELOPMENT MUTUAL FUND (PAG-IBIG) AND PHILIPPINE HEALTH **INSURANCE** CORPORATION (PHILHEALTH) REGARDING MUNTINLUPA CITY'S CONNECTIVITY TO THE PHILIPPINE **BUSINESS REGISTRY.** 

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Patricio L. Boncayao, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ringo A. Teves

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Neptali S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Rafael T. Sevilla Hon. Coun. Vergel C. Ulanday

Hon. Coun. Robert A. Abas

WHEREAS, Article 86 (b)(1)(vi) and Article 86 (b)(1)(viii) of the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "the City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinances";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47 of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code of 1991, states that, "xxx no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of the Local Government Unit without prior authorization by the Sanggunian concerned":

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2013 the City Mayor Hon. Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa signed the Memoranda of Agreement (MOA) among the Department of Trade and Industry (DTI), Social Security System (SSS), Home Development Mutual Fund (PAG-Ibig) and Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (Philhealth) regarding Muntinlupa City's connectivity to the Philippine Business Registry.

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa is committed to provide a highly favorable business friendly environment;

WHEREAS, in order to achieve this goal, there is an imperative need to improve the service delivery by streaming the business registration procedure in the city;

No.: 861-0181

City Hall of Muntinlupa National Road, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines



Page 2 Resolution No. 13-024

WHEREAS, the Philippine Business Registry (PBR) project is an interagency project that will facilitate business registration-related transactions by integrating all national agencies, Local Government Units (LGUs) and other permit/license-issuing agencies involved in business registration;

WHEREAS, a Memoranda of Agreement (MOA) shall be entered into by and among the City Government of Muntinlupa, Department of Trade and Industry (DTI), Social Security System (SSS), Home Mutual Fund (Pag-IBIG) and the Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PhilHealth), to provide for the terms and conditions as well as the duties and responsibilities of each party for the connectivity and operation of the Philippine Business Registry (PBR);

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 7th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to ratify the Memoranda of Agreement (MOA) entered into by the City Mayor Hon. Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa with the **Department of Trade and Industry** (DTI), Social Security System (SSS), Home Development Mutual Fund (Pag-Ibig) and Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (Philhealth) regarding Muntinlupa City's connectivity to the Philippine Business Registry (PBR).

ADOPTED, by the 7th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 21st day of October 2013, on its 15th Regular Session.

**CONCURRED:** 

DISTRICT I:

COUN. ATTY. PATRICIO L. BONCAYAO, JR.

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. RINGO A. TEVES

Member

DISTRICT II:

COUN. MA. DHESTREE G. AREVALO

Member

CƠUN. LÚVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. NEPTALI S. SÃNTIAGO

Member







## Sangguniang Panglungsod

Page 3

Resolution No. 13-024

COUN. RAFAEL T. SEVILLA

Member

COUN. ROBERT A. ABAS

Member

COUN. VERGEL C. SLANDAY
Member

COUN. ROBERT P. BAES *Member* 

ABSENT:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXANDER B. DIAZ

Member

COUN. BAL NIEFES

Member

COUN. ELMER S. ESPELETA

Member

COUN. ROBERT P. BAES

Member

COUN. MARGARITA AMYTHYST PATDU-LABIOS, MD

Member

COUN. ADORADO P. SAN PEDRO

Sectoral Representative

President

Association of Barangay Captains

COUN. EULOGIO DS. DIOKO, II

Sectoral Representative

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. VAZART

Secretary

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Date: 001 25 201.

Norie/7<sup>th</sup> SP

3

Jana Jana

Monofantin